Rulg 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03871320

Name of Company

Schlegel Automotive Europe Limited

| Fie

Situl Dev)i Raithatha, 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester, LE1 7GS

the iquidator{s} of the company attach a copy of myfeur Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 23/09/2013 {o 22/09/2014

Signed _ Date | "“{Oct (7*‘9‘ £

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
38 De Montfort Street

Leicester

LE1 7GS

e L

04/12/2014 #2002

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




| J(Springfields.

Bustness Recovery & Insolvency

TO ALL KNOWN SHAREHOLDERS & Our ref

CREDITORS

Dear Sir/ Madam

38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7G5S
T0116 299 4745
FO116 299 4742

SC1509/DRR/3B

Your ref:
Date. 17 November 2014

When telephoning please ask for-

Dewviesh Raikundahia
Direct Dhal 0116 249 2011
E deviesh.r@springfields-uk com

Schlegel Automotive Europe Limited - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

(“the Company™)

Former Trading address: Beveridge Lane, Bardon Hill, Coalville, Leicester LE67 1TA

1 write following the end of the first anmversary of the Liquidation 1 detail below my
report on the progress of the Liquidation for the period 23 September 2013 to 22 September
2014 (“the Peniod”) and should be read in conjunction with my previous reports as

Admimstrator

1. Company and Liquidator’s Details

Company Name
Company Registered number

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Name of Liquidator

Date of Appointment

r Directors
S D Raithatha rcca mma raser
O R Rakkundahia acca mws masse

Al office halders are hcensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as nscheency
prachtioners by the Assocation of Chartered Certified A¢countants

Schlegel Automotive Europe Limited
03871320

38 De Montfort Street
Leicester
LE1 7GS

Bevendge Lane
Bardon Hill
Coalville
Leicestershire
LE67 1TA

Situl Devj1 Raithatha,

Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of

Springfields Business Recovery & Insolvency Ltd
38 De Montfort Strect

Lexcester

LE1 7GS

23 September 2013

www springfields-uk com

spanglields is a trading name of Springlields Business Recovery & Insolvency Limited
Registered in England & Wales number 4851970
Registered office 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7G5




2. Receipts and payments & the Liquidator’s actions since appointment

I enclose a summary of my Receipts and Payments (“R&P*) account for the Pennod Please
note that the receipts and payments are shown exclusive of VAT

I report on the progress of the Liquidation below.
2.1 Trading

As detaled in my previous reports, the Company <ontinued trading whilst in
Administration, with production concluding in mid-January 2013

There remamned a number of outstanding matters from the trading peniod that required
finalising, such as collection of trade debtors, payment of trade creditors and-conclusion of
tax matters Of the trade debtors, there is a small residual balance due from a customer and
which I expect to receive shortly All trade creditors have been agreed and discharged

I have instructed the Company’s former accountants to prepare the Corporation Tax returns
and associated accounts and computations for the Admimstration period and these are in the
process of being finalised.

2.2 Debtors

At the time of Liquidation, there remained outstanding pre-Administration debtors with an
outstanding book value of cuca £19k These debts have been disputed and may prove
uncollectable

2.3 Refund of copying costs

I have been 1in dialogue with a number of insurers and their legal representatives for iliness
claims relating to ex-employees that have brought claims during their time 1n employment
at the Company prior to Administration

24 Employment Tribunal claims

As previously reported, all staff were made redundant over the course of on-gong trading 1n
the Admunsstration as a sale of the business as a going concern was not achieved As a
result of these redundancies, claims were 1ssued against the Company in the Employment
Tribunal for unfair dismissal, redundancy pay and protective awards

Spearing Waite LLP were instructed to act and in April 2014, a settlement was reached
The necessary claims have been made to the Redundancy Payments Service (“RPS™) and 1
am led to beheve that payments were issued by the RPS 1n and around June 2014 The RPS
have submitted a subrogated claim in the Liquidation.

I trust you will find the remaining entries in the R&P sclf explanatory




3. Investigations

I conducted an 1nitial assessment of the Company considening the information acquired in
the course of appraising and realising the assets of the Company, together with any
information provided by creditors Questionnaires were sent to all people who acted as a
director of the Company 1n the three years prior to Administration A comparison of the
assets listed 1n the statement of affairs with the last filed accounts was undertaken in order
to ascertain whether all assets were identified and material movements could be properly
explained At present no areas which could lead to further realisations have been identified

I fulfilled my statutory duties and reported to the Department for Business Innovation and
Skills (“BIS™) regarding the directors’ conduct The contents of my report must remain
confidential and I cannot comment on what action, 1f any, may be taken by the BIS

4. QOutcome for creditors
4.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register, held by the Registrar of Companues,
showed that there 1s a valid fixed and floating charge debenture mm favour of State Bank of
India (“the Bank”) dated 13 May 2009.

Distributions have been made to the Bank in the Admimstration period which repaid the
Company’s indebtedness to the Bank 1n full

4.2 Prefercntial Creditors
On 11 September 2013 a dividend of 100p 1n the £ was paid to preferential creditors

A final claim has recently been received from the RPS which indicates that a further
preferential payment of £2,422 69 may be due This may be as a result of further claims
recerved after the dividend was declared on 11 September 2013

4.3 Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs anticipated circa £24M owed to H M Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”) 1 have received a final claim from HMRC for outstanding PAYE and NIC 1n the
sum £1,053,325.37 and a provisional claim for outstanding VAT m the sum of £741,026 58 to
date

4.4 Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated 195 unsecured claims {excluding HMRC) 1n the sum of
£7,569,226 70 I have received claims from 133 creditors totalling £4,321,470 78 to date 1
have not received claims from 82 unsecured creditors with estimated claims on the
Statement of Affairs totalling £2,768 766 58




There are sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors. The timing
and amount of any such distribution 1s uncertain at present and depends upon future
realisations, finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, agreement of creditor claams and
costs It 1s expected that the total funds available to distnbute to the unsecured creditors
will be larger than £600,000, the maximum amount of the prescribed part as detailed 1n
Section 176A of the Act

5. Liquidator’s remuneration

The Admiunistrator’s remuneration was authorised and approved by the preferential and
secured creditors on 13 December 2012 to be drawn on a time cost basis. In accordance
with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, my remuneration is deemed agreed on
the same basis as the Administrator’s and therefore agreed also on a time cost basis 1
enclose a summary of my time costs (subject to posting of timesheets), for the Penod,
together with cumulative figures (where applicable)

Details of any amounts drawn on account of this are shown on the receipts and payments
schedule 1 also enclose a schedule of my firm’s current charge out rates for your

information

A descniption of the routine work undertaken 1n the liquudation to date is as follows

1 Administration and Planning
e Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formahties of
appointment

¢  Statutory notifications and advertising

s  Prepanng documentation required.

¢  Dealing with all routine correspondence

¢ Maintaiming physical case files and electronic case details on IPS and
DocuSoft

Review and storage.

Case bordereau

Case planming and adminustration

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

Dealing with all outstanding tax 1ssues

2 Cashienng
¢  Maintaining and managing the hquidator’s cashbook and bank account

* Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obhigations are met

3 Creditors

¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

e  Prepanng reports to-creditors

¢  Maintaimng creditor information on IPS

¢ Reviewing, and adjudicating on 1f necessary, proofs of debt received from
creditors.

e  Processing employee claims and with the assistance of agents ERA
Solutions Ltd submutting the appropriate forms to the Redundancy




Payments Service

s Liaising with the Company’s pension scheme managers regarding arrears
of contnibutions

o Liaising with solicitors with regard to the Employment Tnbunal claims
brought

4 Investigations

Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act.
Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a
liquidator may take against a third party 1n order to recover funds for the
benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
e Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book
debts
o  Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account
o Finalisation of all outstanding trading issues

6. Liquidation Expenses
I attach a schedule breaking down the expenses incurred by me during the Period

The following agents or professional adwvisors have been utilised 1n this matter

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Spearing Waite LLP Legal work dealing with Time costs
employment related 1ssues
ERA Solutions Employee Matters Per employee basis
{paid in the
Admunistration)
Haines Watts Limited  Accountancy and tax Time costs

7. Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details
of the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of recept of this report. Any
secured creditor may request the same details 1n the same time hmat

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of
10% n value of the creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit




8. Summary

The Liquidation will remain open until all outstanding matters have been dealt with, to
include finalisation of all trading matters and tax obligations Once these 1ssue has been
dealt with, the Liquidation will be finalised and [ will progress to close my files

9. Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors and
shareholders of the Company for information purposes to fulfil the necessary statutory
requirements of the Liquidator(s) The report 1s pnivate and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or 1n part, or otherwise
used by creditors or sharcholders for any purpose other than updating them for
information purposes, or any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Dated 17 November 2014

= -
Situl Devji Raithatha
Liquidator




Schlegel Automotive Europe Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 23/09/2013
of Affairs To 22/09/2014
TRANSFERRED FROM ADMINISTRATION
Cash at Bank 1,314,886 55
Trade Debtors 101,828 47
Trade Creditors (10,412 02)
VAT 76,950 28
Insurance Refund 161 25
Unclaimed Dividends 37 58
1,483,452 11
COSTS FROM ADMINISTRATION
Wages & Salaries 2,158 63
PAYE / NIC 1,421 94
Cash collection costs 176 28
Rates 100,931 60
Environment Permit 359 80
{105,047 25)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Sundry Refunds 542 85
Bank Interest Gross 22,697 50
Refund of Copying Costs 4,888 00
28,128 35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Photocopying & Printing 257 30
Company Searches 141 00
Accountancy Fees 364 00
Legal Fees 28,7563 50
Storage Costs 1,449 60
Statutory Advertising 5473
Bank Charges 248 80
Postage {ADM) 1,205 86
{32,474 79)
1,374,058 42
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 5,039 51
Current A/c - Bank 1 34,350 27
Deposit A/c - Bank 1 1,335,611 19
Fixed Ch Vat Recewvable 3505
Vat Payable {977 60)
1,374,058 42

IPS SQL Ver 504

17 November 2014 11 47




8L Li #10Z J8quBAON L1

PL-10-G| UOISISA

0o POWIR|D 5084 [MIOL
§p 282 00 9ZT'9EL 0t Zev 000 08 90} 0t Bl 19144 SINOH [RI0)
20 G£E 00999°ST 0991 coo 000 w2 [F4 44 Bujpesy
£E €02 ag06LZ 006 009 000 o8 L ozt 03LY13Y ONIQwHL tonss| sakoidwe BuioB-ug  ¢ov
¥Z 8LE 00 655'6B1 021§ oo o000 0L0 00 1§ Buipes Jo Bupuncaoy  Zov
09 9vZ 00 126'¢ 0661 Qo 000 06 §1 000 suonesado jo uewsBeuew Loy
i 99t 0D 64§°L2 (2473 000 000 L) 06 19 SJOESY JO UO|IRS||RdY
00 08€ 00 v0g 080 o0 awo 0090 080 sionsw eben goE
00 0zZ 002z 1%} 000 0o Mo oo $19S88 $NqQ doJd JO {ES  $OF
Ll LIE 00 {43 €2 08 €9 000 000 ®r 0965 UO[2OII00 1G0Q £0E
L5 0pE 00 B25'€ 0501 o0 000 we 054 Bupnsu) *oeg Juept LOE
00022 00 86} 060 000 000 060 00 0 suopeBisoau
00022 00 86L 080 000 000 080 ooo suodel vaan Zoz
(YRt 14 0% 669'cY 0L 18} 0o 0l 18 0968 o¥ 05 sI0NpRID
00 08t 00 OL9'E 058 000 000 000 06 Hoday 1Buld  GOS
00 06T 006201 0Lz 000 000 000 0Lz J0)IpaKd pRInes/uodaY €05
0SEIE 00 889 €1 18 44 000 000 001z 1,59 74 sjeud dwe ou| SWiBD 205
69841 00268 T 0€ 6EL 000 0018 or£e 06 ¥l uojeINNWWE] L0
BO8IZ 05 €82 oE b 000 010 ozl 000 S01pSD  00%
16 v82 0§ £80'6C 0§ ZEH o000 08 S L o8 09 09 Bupuueld g uoRNSUNILPY
Z00LE 00 L1892 08 98 000 0SS 09 2Z¢ o _Y Buuoyuop esed 204
SE 082 00 891'E of il 000 0090 QL oL ¥ SUMoY Xel '§ LYA 801
00022 00210t -1 000 000 09t 000 Suprodey Loimets S04
6% 042 00 £80'S 08 81 000 0g9 ez 086 SNO0aY JO SUBUBIEW (1
89 082 a0 #18 062 000 0o gl oLl VORBIYNCN Jusuiuioddy 01
06 L¥E 00 81 0z 000¢ wo Ka 0g dn-jos eAfRSIUALDY  Z0L
4014 00 082 oLz 00 000 L] 081 Guwueig 959D LOL
09G4 05 €L (44 000 0S € 00 000 Bujuugld g vonensuLpY 00}
(3) oqay HEIS uoddng S|EUO|ESB)0Id
AunoH eBesoay {3) 1soo auny SINOH |B10L g slums|ssy loues 10 1pBeusy Joupod UOHSUN JIOM JO UOPEISST|D

150d 8po) josfoid
y1L0Z/60/ZZ ©L £10Z/60/6T woud

pajwr adosng eagowolny (a6ejos - 605108

Alewwng 3509 g awl] 6dIS Pa|ielaq - Anug awi)




1

Schlezel Automotive Europe Limited, - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

Details of expenses incurred from 23 September 2013 to 22 September 2014

* Please note that storage costs continue to accrue and are billed penodically

Expenses

Outstanding Incurred in Paid in Outstanding
Type b/f (£) Period (£) Period (£) o/f (£)
Company Searches - 141 00 141 GO -
Accountancy Fees - 364 00 364 00 -
Legal Fees & Disbursements 1,200 00 27,553 50 28,753 50 -
Statutory Advertising - 54 73 54 73 -
Postage 1,205 86 - 1,205 86 -
Wages & Salaries 2,158 63 - 2,158 63 -
PAYE/NIC 1,421 94 - 1,421 94 -
Cash collection costs 175.28 - 175.28 -
Business Rates 100,931 60 - 100,931 60 -
Environment Permut 359 80 - 359 80 -
Former Admunistrator's Fees 53,077 00 - - 53,077 00
TOTAL 160,530 11 28,113 23 135,566 34 53,077 00
Category 2 Disbursements

Outstanding Incurred in Paid 1n Outstanding
Type b/f (£) Period (£) Period (£) c/f (£)
Photocopying & Printing - 258 80 257 30 150
Storage Costs* - 1,449 60 1,449 6G -
TOTAL - 1,708 40 1,706 90 150
Notes




’
[

T0116 299 4745
Business Recovery & Insolvency F0116 299 4742

‘ l Springfields . 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS

Charge out rates and disbursements policy for Insolvency Department
With effect from 1* August 2014 (subject to annual review) ‘

Hourly Rate effective 1 August

Grade 2014 2013
(comparative)

® &)

Director 390 380
Manager 225 - 295 220 - 285
Administrator 130 —-200 125 -195

Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes (prior to 08/01/2007 this was 15 minutes).

Disbursements policy

Disbursements mcurred in the course of an appomtment are recharged to the case 1n
accordance with SIP 9 on all insolvency appointments. These fall into two categories

Category 1 disbursements are costs which comprise external supplies and are paid to an
independent third party. These generally include, for instance, advertising, bond, travel
expenses (excluding mileage) and external storage of records.

Category 2 disbursements are costs which are directly referable to the appointment but not a
payment to an independent third party. These may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis, ¢ g business mileage.
Category 2 disbursements require approval by creditors before they can be drawn

Category 2 disbursements

Photocopying / pnnting 10p per sheet

Internal storage of books and records Initial £6.10 per box; £4 80 per box per annum
Internal room hire £100 per statutory meeting

Mileage (own car usage) 45p per mile

Creditors®’ Guide to Fees
(Produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals)

Creditors should note that a copy of the appropriate Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available on
request from this office or a copy can be accessed on the Insolvency Practitioners
Association website www.insolvency-practitioners org uk under the heading ‘Regulation
and Guidance’ and then by following the link to ‘Creditors’ Guide to Fees’

All amounts detailed above are shown exclusive of VAT, which will be charged at the prevailing rate.

(- Directors www sprangfields-uk com

J S O Raithatha reca miea rasze
D R Ratkundalia acca mea masee springfields 1s a wading name of Springelds Business Retavery & Insolvency Limited
All oifice holders are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency Registered in England & Wales number 4851570
pracibioness by the Associanien of thartered Certified Accountants Registered office 38 De Montfort Street Leicester LE1 7GS




